RO
e )
Rt

2SRE

X

=

to ey’
SRR

m SR s it
sty

»«%ﬁ , X
‘m& AR

i &
oty
A
b mm %t

5
i

i

s

(e :

$)
Sare
el
B0 3.w% e
SR OORE
4
g

WG
.,




Safety in the
Chemical Industry



Safety in the
Chemical Industry

Lessons from Major Disasters

O. P. KHARBANDA
and

E. A. STALLWORTHY

A,

Heinemann Professional Publishing



Dedicated to Vivek Smita

Heinemann Professional Publishing Ltd
22 Bedford Square, London WC1B 3HH

LONDON MELBOURNE AUCKLAND
First published 1988
© O. P. Kharbanda and E. A. Stallworthy 1988

British Library Cataloguing in Publication Data
Kharbanda, O.P.

Safety in the chemical industry

1. Chemical industry — Safety measures

L. Title 1II. Stallworthy, E. A.

363.1'1966  TP201
ISBN 0 434 91019 8

Phototypeset by Wilmaset, Birkenhead, Wirral
Printed by Redwood Burn Ltd, Trowbridge, Wiltshire



To safety engineers, safety managers and
their like, whose mission in life is to
make chemical and process plants
SAFE
SAFER
THE SAFEST
for their fellows and for themselves



Preface

The chemical process industry is noted for an excellent safety
record, despite the fact that many of the materials it handles are
extremely hazardous. Indeed, the standard maintained is substan-
tially better than that in all the other major industries. However,
the public image of the chemical industry sustained a severe blow
following a series of disasters in 1984, culminating in the nightmare
of Bhopal. So severe a blow was this to the industry that the slogan:
‘Better things for better living through chemistry’ has now been
bereft of those last two words. Two years later the severe pollution
of the Rhine following the fire at the Sandoz factory at Basle
brought more adverse publicity to the industry through the media.
Yet it remains true, and can be substantiated by detailed statistics,
that the chemical industry is one of the safest of industries.

It is our thesis that the very accidents that bring the industry
such a disastrous image and provide a continuing feast for the
media are nevertheless the basis for continuing improvement in
safety standards worldwide. The vital need to learn from the
mistakes that others make has been a constant theme with us*. It is
from the study and analysis of actual disasters that we can learn
valuable lessons, which will help us to avoid similar accidents in
the future. It is also true that safety should be of concern and

*How to Learn from Project Disasters and Management Disasters and How to Prevent
Them, both published by Gower; Corporate Failure, published by McGraw-Hill
and Company Rescue, published by Heinemann.



xvi Safety in the Chemical Industry

interest to those in positions of responsibility throughout the
industry and not only to the experts. We have therefore written
this book with the objective of more fully informing not only safety
officers but technical managers, plant managers and operating
staff, central and local government officers responsible for safety
planning and the like, all of whom, while aware of the issues
involved, desire to be ever better informed and equipped in order
that they may do their jobs well.

We have therefore adopted an approach that is rather different
from most of the existing books on the subject, in that we have
made a study and analysis of past disasters central to our theme.
Having introduced the subject of safety in Part One by considering
the history of risk assessment and management and its lessons, we
present in Parts Two and Three a series of case studies of major
disasters that have occurred in the chemical industry during the
current century, each of which brings its own specific lessons.
Then we turn to apply the lessons we have learnt in Parts Four to
Six, dealing with the three main areas: prediction, panacea and
prevention. Finally, in Part Seven, we encourage our reader to
listen to and learn from the case histories we have studied and their
lessons. Hopefully some of these may ‘echo’ the personal exper-
iences of our readers.

One major conclusion that comes out of our study of the
disasters that have occurred in the past is that, while legislation
and the legislators, with government inspectors, play a very
important part, it is crucial that companies and their safety officers
themselves adopt what we have called the ‘self-policing’ approach
to safety. They know best of all what they are doing and the
hazards that are involved. For their own sake they must not only
seek to make their operations ever safer but they must also develop
emergency plans to cope with possible disaster: plans that take into
account both the workforce and the community in which they live
and work. In most of the case histories we study, the community
around the plant bore the brunt of the disaster. It is therefore
mandatory, in our view, that the industry takes the public fully into
its confidence: something it has been slow to do in the past.
Unfortunately this reluctance seems to persist, usually under the
guise of protecting proprietary know-how.

It is our hope that this book will contribute to increasing
awareness of the risks that are inherent in the chemical industry
and the steps that can and should be taken to minimize them. Since



Preface xvii

accidents can never be eliminated completely, there will always be

some risk: man is a frail creature and makes mistakes. If we have

but brought to our readers the crucial significance of this one point

— that there is such a thing as human fallibility and that it has

serious consequences — then we feel we will have achieved our

purpose. Man is far from perfect, but the system which he himself

designs and operates under can be so organized that mistakes are

less likely to occur, and the consequences of those that do occur are
contained or minimized.

O. P. Kharbanda

Bombay, India

E. A. Stallworthy

Coventry, UK



Acknowledgements

The references listed at the ends of chapters not only provide a
guide for those of our readers who want to research further into
any particular topic discussed: they also represent an acknowl-
edgement of our debt to the many researchers and commentators
who have written on the various aspects of safety and hazard
control that we touch upon in the course of this book.

A book such as this is by no means the product of we two alone,
even though it bears only our two names. We have learnt much
from our teachers, our co-workers and our students over the years.
We are also most grateful to the many authors, listed separately in
the author index, who are cited as direct sources in the references
to individual chapters. It is their hard labour that has made this
book possible. Special thanks are due to Dr Ian Swift of Blue
Springs, Missouri, for permission to use several diagrams in
Chapter 20, where we deal with emergency relief systems, and to
the American Institute of Chemical Engineers for permission to
reproduce some of their data. In this context we also wish to
thank our publishers, Heinemann, and in particular our editor,
Bridget Buckley, for advice and assistance in the development of
the text.

Librarians are among our benefactors, and our grateful thanks
go to staff at the following libraries and institutions, for their labour
of love in tracking down the material we were seeking:

In Bombay - The American Library
The Bhabma Atomic Research Centre
The British Council



xx Safety in the Chemical Industry

The Industrial Credit and Investment Corporation
of India

The Indian Institute of Technology

The Tata Energy Research Institute

The University of Bombay

In the UK - The British Institute of Management
The Institute of Bankers
The London Business Library
The Science References Library
The University of Aston in Birmingham
Lanchester Polytechnic (Coventry)

In the USA - New York Public Library
The Fairleigh Dickinson University Library,
Rutherford, NJ
The Library of Congress

Our families, and particularly our wives, Sudershan and

Dorothy, have been pillars of strength, especially when things got
difficult — as they do!



Contents

Preface XV
Acknowledgements xix

Part One Introduction 1
1 The elements of safety 3
Awareness of risk 3
The value placed on human life 6
People as the weakest link 6
How safe? 7
The literature on safety 9
Myths about safety 9
References 10

2 Experience is the best teacher 12
Learning from the past 12
Flixborough — a landmark 16
The lessons of Bhopal 17
Governments are learning 19
Potentially dangerous sites 20
Spreading the knowledge 22
References 24

3 Lessons for management 26
Are accidents invited? 26

Management is held both responsible and accountable 28



vi

Safety in the Chemical Industry

Management’s commitment

Who takes action?

The role of the computer

Learning from disasters outside the industry
Steps towards international cooperation
References

Loss prevention

The development of loss prevention
Why case histories?

The impact of technological development
Failure and event data

Insuring against risk

The role of regulation

References

Part Two Storage is Vulnerable

5 The importance of plant layout

Sequence of events at the Pemex LNG storage depot
What happened - before and after

Conditions leading to a BLEVE

Layout of the Pemex depot — key areas of risk

An exercise in risk assessment

The benefits of loss prevention measures

References

The hidden dangers
Ammonium nitrate

Disaster at Oppau

The Texas City disaster

The explosion hazard
Controls and safe containment
References

Storing up trouble

The sale and development of Love Canal
Conflicting views of the hazards

The effects of publicity

The hazards of waste disposal
Alternative processes for waste utilization

29
32
33
35
36
37

39
40
41
42
42
43

45

47

49
49
52
53
54
57
58
61

63
63
65
66
67
68
69

70
71
72
74
75
77



8

The waste audit
The community’s share in the responsibility
References

Establishing the true cause

The San Carlos accident

A conflicting theory

Factors contributing to the catastrophe
Interpreting the evidence

References

Part Three The Plant

9

10

11

The lesson of Bhopal

The sequence of events

The scale of the disaster

Safety systems — the silent witnesses
Danger signals and warnings unheeded
Siting of the plant

Will it happen again?

Why store MIC at all?

Responsibility for the future

Lessons for the multinationals
Lessons for the developed countries
Lessons for the developing countries
References

Two vapour cloud explosions

A tanker containing butadiene/butylene

A tanker containing dimethylether

Further examination of the temperature data
Metallurgical examination

All available evidence must be evaluated
References

Controlling toxic chemicals

The events at Seveso

A toxic agent

Earlier incidents involving TCDD

Lack of full-scale investigation and report

Contents

vii

78
79
81

83
83
85
86
87
89

91

93
94
97
99
101
102
103
104
104
105
106
106
107

109
110
110
112
114
114
116

117
117
119
121
123



viii Safety in the Chemical Industry

Conflicting opinions on the toxicity of dioxins

References

12 Management mistakes at Flixborough
The background to the Flixborough Inquiry
The cause of the accident
The findings of the Court of Inquiry
Was it a management failure?
The lessons learnt
Safety versus production
Safety measures at plant design stage
Main conclusions of the report
References

13 The runaway reaction
Bhopal could never happen here
Gas emission at Institute, West Virginia
Is ‘safer’ safe enough?

Public reaction, community ignorance and the company

responsibility
References

Part Four Forewarned is Forearmed

14 The scope of risk assessment
The Canvey Study
The Rijnmond Pilot Study
Evaluation of ‘the worst case’
Low probability—high consequence events
What is an acceptable risk?
Risk analysis techniques
References

15 Assessing the hazards
The distinction between hazard and risk
Hazard identification (HAZID)
Hazard analysis (HAZAN)
Assessing the damage
References

124
124

126
126
128
129
130
131
132
134
135
136

137
138
139
140

141
144

145

147
148
153
155
155
157
158
160

161
161
163
167
169
171



16

17

18

Assessing the risk

The quantification of risk
The fault tree

The event tree

Using risk analysis effectively
Plant construction risks
References

Taming high pressures

The Ammonia Plant Safety Committee

Valuable experience gained in ammonia plants
The ageing ammonia plant

The leaking flange

A firebox explosion

Increased process efficiency brings risk reduction
References

The zero—infinity dilemma

A limit of predictability

Controlling ‘event-noise’

The role of the inspector

The cost of the pursuit of safety

Risk analysis alone cannot banish accidents
References

Part Five Risk Management

19

20

The community and the communication gap
The public’s perception of risk

Defining risk in a way that is understood
Risk perception is subjective and inconsistent
Closing the communication gap

References

Emergency relief systems

The DIERS program

Bench-scale experiments

Codes and models

Design of an emergency relief system
The question of cost

References

Contents ix

173
174
175
176
179
180
182

183
184
185
187
188
190
192
195

196
196
198
199
201
203
204

205

207
208
209
211
213
216

218
220
221
223
224
230
231



x Safety in the Chemical Industry

21

22

Tackling disaster

Who plans for emergency action?
Internal emergency planning
Response to the alarm

A videotape training program
Planning coordination
References

Risk management routines

Risk management by DuPont
Administering the program

Has the computer a role to play?
Systems can fail

Emergency shutdown systems
References

Part Six Prevention is Best

23

24

25

The human element

Murphy’s law

Human error
‘Debureaucratization’

Managers and leaders

Factors influencing human error
References

Technology selection and transfer

The choice of process

New technology — boon or bane?

The human element in developing technology
Management evaluation of risk

Solving the dilemma

References

Safety starts at the drawing board
The ‘“factor of safety’

Safety as part of professional training
The simple but telling message
Example of an emerging technology
References

233
233
234
235
237
239
242

243
243
248
249
250
251
253

255

257
257
259
260
260
262
264

265
265
267
269
270
272
273

274
275
277
280
282
284



Contents xi

26 Choosing the right process 285
Process options 285
Using MIC 286
Hazard simulation 287
Inherent safety should be the goal 288
The process route to safety 290
References 292

27 A ‘safety culture’ is the key 293
The company culture 294
Culture includes discipline 294
A stringent safety program for reactive chemicals 295
A maintenance safety programme 297
Training for diagnosis 299
The “credit’ aspect of maintaining safe conditions 301
References 302

Part Seven Government and Management 305

28 Regulation and legislation 307
Chemical hazards - the legal framework 307
A de minimis approach 310
Regulations: mandatory or voluntary? 313
Can the regulators really regulate? 314
Is self-regulation practicable? 315
References 317

29 The government role and international cooperation 319
A legal initiative in India 319
The power of bureaucracy 321
Initiatives in international cooperation 323
The role of the ILO 325
A worldwide data base 326
The World Health Organization 327
References 328

30 Management remains the crux 329
Safety starts at the top 329
Safety is a variable factor 330
Plans don’t work — people do 331
The importance of the individual 332



