

Safety in the Chemical Industry

Safety in the Chemical Industry

Lessons from Major Disasters

O. P. KHARBANDA and E. A. STALLWORTHY



Heinemann Professional Publishing

Dedicated to Vivek Smita

Heinemann Professional Publishing Ltd 22 Bedford Square, London WC1B 3HH LONDON MELBOURNE AUCKLAND

First published 1988

© O. P. Kharbanda and E. A. Stallworthy 1988

British Library Cataloguing in Publication Data Kharbanda, O.P.

Safety in the chemical industry
1. Chemical industry – Safety measures
I. Title II. Stallworthy, E. A.
363.1'1966 TP201
ISBN 0 434 91019 8

Phototypeset by Wilmaset, Birkenhead, Wirral Printed by Redwood Burn Ltd, Trowbridge, Wiltshire To safety engineers, safety managers and their like, whose mission in life is to make chemical and process plants

SAFE

SAFER

THE SAFEST

for their fellows and for themselves

Preface

The chemical process industry is noted for an excellent safety record, despite the fact that many of the materials it handles are extremely hazardous. Indeed, the standard maintained is substantially better than that in all the other major industries. However, the public image of the chemical industry sustained a severe blow following a series of disasters in 1984, culminating in the nightmare of Bhopal. So severe a blow was this to the industry that the slogan: Better things for better living through chemistry has now been bereft of those last two words. Two years later the severe pollution of the Rhine following the fire at the Sandoz factory at Basle brought more adverse publicity to the industry through the media. Yet it remains true, and can be substantiated by detailed statistics, that the chemical industry is one of the safest of industries.

It is our thesis that the very accidents that bring the industry such a disastrous image and provide a continuing feast for the media are nevertheless the basis for continuing improvement in safety standards worldwide. The vital need to learn from the mistakes that others make has been a constant theme with us*. It is from the study and analysis of actual disasters that we can learn valuable lessons, which will help us to avoid similar accidents in the future. It is also true that safety should be of concern and

^{*}How to Learn from Project Disasters and Management Disasters and How to Prevent Them, both published by Gower; Corporate Failure, published by McGraw-Hill and Company Rescue, published by Heinemann.

interest to those in positions of responsibility throughout the industry and not only to the experts. We have therefore written this book with the objective of more fully informing not only safety officers but technical managers, plant managers and operating staff, central and local government officers responsible for safety planning and the like, all of whom, while aware of the issues involved, desire to be ever better informed and equipped in order that they may do their jobs well.

We have therefore adopted an approach that is rather different from most of the existing books on the subject, in that we have made a study and analysis of past disasters central to our theme. Having introduced the subject of safety in Part One by considering the history of risk assessment and management and its lessons, we present in Parts Two and Three a series of case studies of major disasters that have occurred in the chemical industry during the current century, each of which brings its own specific lessons. Then we turn to apply the lessons we have learnt in Parts Four to Six, dealing with the three main areas: prediction, panacea and prevention. Finally, in Part Seven, we encourage our reader to listen to and learn from the case histories we have studied and their lessons. Hopefully some of these may 'echo' the personal experiences of our readers.

One major conclusion that comes out of our study of the disasters that have occurred in the past is that, while legislation and the legislators, with government inspectors, play a very important part, it is crucial that companies and their safety officers themselves adopt what we have called the 'self-policing' approach to safety. They know best of all what they are doing and the hazards that are involved. For their own sake they must not only seek to make their operations ever safer but they must also develop emergency plans to cope with possible disaster: plans that take into account both the workforce and the community in which they live and work. In most of the case histories we study, the community around the plant bore the brunt of the disaster. It is therefore mandatory, in our view, that the industry takes the public fully into its confidence: something it has been slow to do in the past. Unfortunately this reluctance seems to persist, usually under the guise of protecting proprietary know-how.

It is our hope that this book will contribute to increasing awareness of the risks that are inherent in the chemical industry and the steps that can and should be taken to minimize them. Since

accidents can never be eliminated completely, there will always be some risk: man is a frail creature and makes mistakes. If we have but brought to our readers the crucial significance of this one point – that there *is* such a thing as human fallibility and that it has serious consequences – then we feel we will have achieved our purpose. Man is far from perfect, but the system which he himself designs and operates under can be so organized that mistakes are less likely to occur, and the consequences of those that do occur are contained or minimized.

O. P. Kharbanda Bombay, India E. A. Stallworthy Coventry, UK

Acknowledgements

The references listed at the ends of chapters not only provide a guide for those of our readers who want to research further into any particular topic discussed: they also represent an acknowledgement of our debt to the many researchers and commentators who have written on the various aspects of safety and hazard control that we touch upon in the course of this book.

A book such as this is by no means the product of we two alone, even though it bears only our two names. We have learnt much from our teachers, our co-workers and our students over the years. We are also most grateful to the many authors, listed separately in the author index, who are cited as direct sources in the references to individual chapters. It is their hard labour that has made this book possible. Special thanks are due to Dr Ian Swift of Blue Springs, Missouri, for permission to use several diagrams in Chapter 20, where we deal with emergency relief systems, and to the American Institute of Chemical Engineers for permission to reproduce some of their data. In this context we also wish to thank our publishers, Heinemann, and in particular our editor, Bridget Buckley, for advice and assistance in the development of the text.

Librarians are among our benefactors, and our grateful thanks go to staff at the following libraries and institutions, for their labour of love in tracking down the material we were seeking:

In Bombay – The American Library
The Bhabma Atomic Research Centre
The British Council

xx Safety in the Chemical Industry

The Industrial Credit and Investment Corporation of India
The Indian Institute of Technology
The Tata Energy Research Institute
The University of Bombay

In the UK — The British Institute of Management
The Institute of Bankers
The London Business Library
The Science References Library
The University of Aston in Birmingham
Lanchester Polytechnic (Coventry)

In the USA – New York Public Library
The Fairleigh Dickinson University Library,
Rutherford, NJ
The Library of Congress

Our families, and particularly our wives, Sudershan and Dorothy, have been pillars of strength, especially when things got difficult – as they do!

Contents

Pr	eface	XV
Ac	knowledgements	xix
Pι	art One Introduction	1
1	The elements of safety	3
	Awareness of risk	3
	The value placed on human life	6
	People as the weakest link	6
	How safe?	7
	The literature on safety	9
	Myths about safety	9
	References	10
2	Experience is the best teacher	12
	Learning from the past	12
	Flixborough – a landmark	16
	The lessons of Bhopal	17
	Governments are learning	19
	Potentially dangerous sites	20
	Spreading the knowledge	22
	References	24
3	Lessons for management	26
	Are accidents invited?	26
	Management is held both responsible and accountable	28

vi Safety in the Chemical Industry

	Management's commitment	29
	Who takes action?	32
	The role of the computer	33
	Learning from disasters outside the industry	35
	Steps towards international cooperation	36
	References	37
4	Loss prevention	39
	The development of loss prevention	40
	Why case histories?	41
	The impact of technological development	42
	Failure and event data	42
	Insuring against risk	43
	The role of regulation	44
	References	45
Pa	art Two Storage is Vulnerable	47
5	The importance of plant layout	49
	Sequence of events at the Pemex LNG storage depot	49
	What happened – before and after	52
	Conditions leading to a BLEVE	53
	Layout of the Pemex depot – key areas of risk	54
	An exercise in risk assessment	57
	The benefits of loss prevention measures	58
	References	61
6	The hidden dangers	63
	Ammonium nitrate	63
	Disaster at Oppau	65
	The Texas City disaster	66
	The explosion hazard	67
	Controls and safe containment	68
	References	69
7	Storing up trouble	70
	The sale and development of Love Canal	70 71
	Conflicting views of the hazards	72
	The effects of publicity	74
	The hazards of waste disposal	75 75
	Alternative processes for waste utilization	73

	Contents vii
The waste audit	78
The community's share in the responsibil	
References	81
8 Establishing the true cause	83
The San Carlos accident	83
A conflicting theory	85
Factors contributing to the catastrophe	86
Interpreting the evidence	87
References	89
Part Three The Plant	91
9 The lesson of Bhopal	93
The sequence of events	94
The scale of the disaster	97
Safety systems – the silent witnesses	99
Danger signals and warnings unheeded	101
Siting of the plant	102
Will it happen again?	103
Why store MIC at all?	104
Responsibility for the future	104
Lessons for the multinationals	105
Lessons for the developed countries	106
Lessons for the developing countries	106
References	107
10 Two vapour cloud explosions	109
A tanker containing butadiene/butylene	110
A tanker containing dimethylether	110
Further examination of the temperature da	
Metallurgical examination	114
All available evidence must be evaluated	114
References	116
	110
11 Controlling toxic chemicals	117
The events at Seveso	117
A toxic agent	119
Earlier incidents involving TCDD	121
Lack of full-scale investigation and report	123

viii Safety in the Chemical Industry

	Conflicting opinions on the toxicity of dioxins	124
	References	124
12	Management mistakes at Flixborough	126
14	The background to the Flixborough Inquiry	126
	The cause of the accident	128
	The findings of the Court of Inquiry	129
	Was it a management failure?	130
	The lessons learnt	131
	Safety versus production	132
	Safety measures at plant design stage	134
	Main conclusions of the report	135
	References	136
		:
12	The runaway reaction	137
13	Bhopal could never happen here	137
	Gas emission at Institute, West Virginia	139
	Is 'safer' safe enough?	140
	Public reaction, community ignorance and the company	140
	responsibility	141
	References	144
	References	144
n.	art Four Forewarned is Forearmed	4.45
Pu	iri Four Forewarnea is Forearmea	<i>145</i>
14	The scope of risk assessment	147
	The Canvey Study	148
	The Rijnmond Pilot Study	153
	Evaluation of 'the worst case'	155
	Low probability-high consequence events	155
	What is an acceptable risk?	157
	Risk analysis techniques	158
	References	160
15	Assessing the hazards	161
	The distinction between hazard and risk	161
	Hazard identification (HAZID)	163
	I I a a a a d a a a d a a a d a a a a a	1/7
	Hazard analysis (HAZAN)	167
	Assessing the damage References	169

Contents i	X
------------	---

16	Assessing the risk	173
	The quantification of risk	174
	The fault tree	175
	The event tree	176
	Using risk analysis effectively	179
	Plant construction risks	180
	References	182
17	Taming high pressures	183
	The Ammonia Plant Safety Committee	184
	Valuable experience gained in ammonia plants	185
	The ageing ammonia plant	187
	The leaking flange	188
	A firebox explosion	190
	Increased process efficiency brings risk reduction	192
	References	195
18	The zero-infinity dilemma	106
10	A limit of predictability	196 196
	Controlling 'event-noise'	
	The role of the inspector	198
	The cost of the pursuit of safety	199
	Risk analysis alone cannot banish accidents	201
	References	203
	References	204
Pa	rt Five Risk Management	205
19	The community and the communication gap	207
	The public's perception of risk	207 208
	Defining risk in a way that is understood	209
	Risk perception is subjective and inconsistent	209
	Closing the communication gap	
	References	213
	References	216
20	Emergency relief systems	218
	The DIERS program	220
	Bench-scale experiments	221
	Codes and models	223
	Design of an emergency relief system	224
	The question of cost	230
	References	231

x Safety in the Chemical Industry

21	Tackling disaster Who plans for emergency action? Internal emergency planning Response to the alarm A videotape training program Planning coordination References	233 234 235 237 239 242
22	Risk management routines Risk management by DuPont Administering the program Has the computer a role to play? Systems can fail Emergency shutdown systems References	243 243 248 249 250 251 253
Pa	rt Six Prevention is Best	255
	The human element Murphy's law Human error 'Debureaucratization' Managers and leaders Factors influencing human error References	257 257 259 260 260 262 264
,	Technology selection and transfer The choice of process New technology – boon or bane? The human element in developing technology Management evaluation of risk Solving the dilemma References	265 265 267 269 270 272 273
	Safety starts at the drawing board The 'factor of safety' Safety as part of professional training The simple but telling message Example of an emerging technology References	274 275 277 280 282 284

		Contents	Λ.
26	Choosing the right process	2	85
	Process options	2	85
	Using MIC	2	86
	Hazard simulation	2	87
	Inherent safety should be the goal	2	88
	The process route to safety	2	90
	References	2	92
27	A 'safety culture' is the key	2	93
	The company culture	2	94
	Culture includes discipline	29	94
	A stringent safety program for reactive chemicals	29	95
	A maintenance safety programme	29	97
	Training for diagnosis	29	99
	The 'credit' aspect of maintaining safe conditions	30	01
	References	30	02
Pa	art Seven Government and Management	30	05
28	Regulation and legislation	31	07
	Chemical hazards – the legal framework		07 07
	A de minimis approach		07 10
	Regulations: mandatory or voluntary?		13
	Can the regulators really regulate?		14
	Is self-regulation practicable?		15
	References		17
29	The government role and international cooperatio	n 31	19
	A legal initiative in India		19
	The power of bureaucracy		21
	Initiatives in international cooperation		23
	The role of the ILO		25
	A worldwide data base		26
	The World Health Organization		27
	References		28
30	Management remains the crux	32	29
	Safety starts at the top	32	
	Safety is a variable factor	33	
	Plans don't work – people do	33	
	The importance of the individual	33	